
    

 
Notice of a public  
Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment and Climate 

Emergency 
 
To: Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 October 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on 22 October 2024 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Friday, 11 October 
2024. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is 
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect 
of business on this agenda, if they have not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 

(Pages 1 - 2) 



 

 An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

16 July 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 11 October 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Food Service Plan 2024-2025   (Pages 7 - 46) 
 This report seeks approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 

2024-25 in compliance with the requirements of the Food Law 
Code of Practice. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. York Green Streets - Progress and Next Steps   (Pages 47 - 60) 
 This report sets out progress towards finalising City of York 

Council’s tree planting proposals for the 2024/25 tree planting 
season as part of the York Green Streets initiative. The report 
also seeks Executive Member approval to engage the market to 
help identify likely costs of tree supply, installation, and aftercare 
and grant delegated authority to the Director of City Development 
in consultation with the Director of Finance and Director of 
Governance to award delivery contracts subject to grant funding 
being secured. 
 

6. Urgent Business  
Any other business which the Executive Member considers 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

        Interim Democratic Services Manager: Louise Cook 
        Telep
[...]
-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 16 July 2024 

Present Councillor Kent 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Mike Southcombe, Environmental Protection 
Manager 
Lucie Watson, Contaminated Land Officer   

 

1. Declarations of Interest (10:01 am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests she might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
2. Minutes (10:02 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 27 February 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (10:02 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 (10:02 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report seeking approval for the 

adoption and publication
[...]
looked at 

they were not listed in the statutory guidance. 

 Climate change, including flooding and extreme weather, was an 

important consideration in ensuring that remediation measures for 

sites being redeveloped were effective in future decades. All major 

sites would have a Construction Environmental Management Plan 

(CEMP) to control pollution and carbon emissions. 

 Many current industrial processes were regulated through Integrated 

Pollution Prevention and Control and inspected by the Environmental 

Protection team with the Environment Agency carrying out this work 

at larger sites.  

The Executive Member thanked officers for their work in ensuring these 

sites were made safe for York residents now and in the future. 

 

Page 4



Resolved:  That the Contaminated Land Strategy 2024 be approved. 
 
Reason:  To enable the council to fulfil its duty to formally adopt and 

publish a written contaminated land strategy and keep it under 
periodic review. The updated strategy incorporates recent 
changes in contaminated land guidance and provides an update 
on progress made to date. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.09 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 15/10/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr Jenny Kent, Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

 

Decision Report: Food Service Plan 2024-2025 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report seeks approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 

2024-25 in compliance with the requirements of the Food Law 
Code of Practice. 
 

2. The council is required to produce an annual food service plan to 
satisfy the statutory requirements within the Food Law Code of 
Practice which is overseen by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). 

 

3. It is recommended that the service plan is approved at a level 
which ensures local transparency and accountability. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. In approving the Food Service Plan 2024-25 Members, residents, 

visitors and businesses will have assurance that the council is 
planning to fulfil its statutory obligations in relation to food 
businesses as recommended by the FSA. It will ensure all 
premises due an inspection or other type of intervention will 
receive one. 

 
5. Not approving the plan leaves the council in a position of 

reputational risk of adverse publicity e.g. by the FSA. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

6. The plan demonstrates how the Council will fulfil the duties placed 
upon it by the Food Law Code of Practice 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

7. Delivery of the Food Service Plan 2024-25 can be undertaken 
within existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Executive Member is asked to: 
 

i) Approve the food service plan. 

Reason:  To provide assurance that the council has a plan to fulfil 
its obligations under the Food Law Code of Practice. 

 

Background 
 
9. The FSA has a key role as the ‘Central Competent Authority’ in 

overseeing official feed and food controls undertaken by Local 
Authorities and ensuring their activities meet the requirements of the 
Food Law Code of Practice. It also seeks to work in partnership with 
local authorities to help them to deliver official feed and food 
controls. 

 
10. Service plans are seen as an important part of the delivery process 

to ensure that national priorities and standards are delivered locally. 

 
11. The FSA advises that a service plan should include the following 

information about the services they provide; 

 

 the means by which they will provide those services, 

 the means by which they will meet any relevant performance 
targets or performance standards; and  

Page 8



 

 a review of performance, in order to
[...]
taurants/Cafe/Canteen 543 

Supermarket/Hypermarket 64 

Small Retailer 268 

Hotel/Guesthouse 118 

Pub/Club 209 

Takeaway 213 

Caring Establishment 122 

School/College 91 

Mobile Food Unit 61 

Restaurant/Caterers - Other 246 

Total 2092 

 
The number of food premises fluctuates year on year, but is typically around the 
2,000 mark. As can be seen, the profile of food premises in York is heavily biased 
towards restaurants and caterers, which is a reflection of the city’s status as a major 
tourist destination. 
 
As a result of the current economic situation we have seen an increased turnover of 
business ownership in the food sector, and anticipate that this will continue in the 
year ahead. This ‘business churn’ places a strain on the team’s resources due to the 
requirement to undertake inspections of these new premises upon opening. 
 
Under the product specific Regulation (EC) 853/2004, there are four premises that 
are currently ‘approved’ by the food team, these being two egg packing centres, one 
dairy processing plant and one fish processing plant. 
 
The team works in accordance with the principles of the Primary Authority scheme, 
which is promoted by the Office of Product Safety and Standards (part of the 

Page 19



Annex A 

Food Service Plan – 2024/2025  Page 7 of 21 

 

Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy or ‘BEIS’ as it is commonly 
referred to). We have developed Primary Authority Partnerships with a number of 
local businesses. 
 
The service is primarily delivered from council offices at the Eco Depot, Hazel Court, 
York, but the majority of officers now work at home for around three days a week.  
 
The council’s hours of operation for the general public are 08:30 -17:00, Monday to 
Friday. Given the number of restaurants and takeaways, a lot of our interventions, 
such as inspections, are conducted outside of these hours.  
 
2.5 Regulatory Policy 
 
The Public Protection team follow an enforcement policy which ensu
[...]
 a total of 2 programmed animal feed interventions are due to be 
undertaken on behalf of City of York Council by North Yorkshire Council under the 
animal health and feed contract. 
 
As well as proving their competence and ability to deliver the service in a customer 
focussed way, the supplier was asked to demonstrate the ways in which they could 
contribute towards the council commitment to becoming carbon neutral and help 
tackle some of the wider concerns around modern slavery and organised crime. 
Where appropriate we will incorporate primary production hygiene interventions to 
reduce the burden on farms.  
 
3.5 Food and Feed Complaints 

 
We investigate food and feeding stuffs complaints in accordance with procedures in 
our quality management system. 
 
In 2023/2024 we received 62 complaints about the safety of food and 105 complaints 
about the hygiene of premises.  We received a further 13 complaints about food 
standards. These figures are fairly consistent year-on-year, reflecting how busy the 
food sector is in York and the high awareness of food issues amongst our 
customers.  We anticipate a similar number of complaints in the year ahead. 
 
3.6 Food and feed sampling 
 
The food safety team is primarily concerned with the microbiological safety of food 
but can also sample food to establish the nature and likely harm arising from foreign 
body contamination. 
 
The sampling programme tends to focus on areas of past non-compliance, premises 
that are failing to meet minimum standards and emerging priorities such as cross 
contamination in connection with E.coli. 
 
Each year the United Kingdom Health Security Agency (UHSA) undertakes 
microbiological analysis of the samples we take, most of which are done without 
charge under a credits system. 
 
Our food standards samples look at the description, composition and labelling of 
food, to ensure that legal requirements are being met. Samples are normally 
targeted at areas where problems are regular
[...]
de high levels of support and assistance to businesses operating or 
intending to operate in the City of York area. 
 
We typically receive around 300 requests for business advice each year, in 
2023/2024 we received 289 requests. 
 
Advice is often requested by prospective businesses before they commence trading. 
We are seeing many new premises opening and new business proposals being 
considered.  We anticipate dealing with elevated number of requests for advice in 
2024/2025 as a result of the high levels of business churn currently being 
experienced. 
 
We also receive a large number of requests for advice from businesses interested in 
improving their rating under the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme. We provide this 
service for a charge on a cost recovery basis using a Pre-Inspection Audit (PIA). 
 
Last year 113 businesses took up this PIA service, an increase from the 82 
undertaken the previous year. 
 
Of the 113 businesses receiving a PIA last year, 72% received a food hygiene rating 
of 5 and 83% maintained or increased their rating.  This demonstrates that these pre 
inspection advice visits do improve standards.  
  

Page 28



Annex A 

Food Service Plan – 2024/2025  Page 16 of 21 

 

3.11 Liaison with other organisations 
 
The team will ensure that it is operating in a manner that is consistent with both 
neighbouring local authorities and other agencies. Various methods will be used to 
facilitate this, including benchmarking, peer review and liaison with: - 
 
North Yorkshire Food Liaison Group 
Our regional food liaison group works under the wing of the North Yorkshire Chief 
Environmental Health Officers Group. All eight former North Yorkshire local 
authorities are represented on both of these groups. Of particular relevance is the 
food safety quality management system (QMS) which the group maintains. Due to 
the importance of this group it has continued to operate following the formation of 
North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Yorkshire and the Humber
[...]
tand the legal 
requirements for their business in their own language, and so provide safe food 
for the residents and visitors to York. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 44



Annex B 

EIA 02/2021 
 

Step 7 – Summary of agreed actions resulting from the assessment 
 
 

7.1  What action, by whom, will be undertaken as a result of the impact assessment. 

Impact/issue   Action to be taken  Person 
responsible  

Timescale 

N/a     

    

    

    
 
 

Step 8 - Monitor, review and improve 
 

 

8. 1 How will the impact of your proposal be monitored and improved upon going forward?   
Consider how will you identify the impact of activities on protected characteristics and other 
marginalised groups going forward? How will any learning and enhancements be capitalised 
on and embedded? 

 Business satisfaction surveys will continue to be undertaken, in order to assess the impact of the food safety, 
standards and feed work undertaken by Public Protection. Where issues are identified, proactive measures 
will be implemented to resolve any identified concerns.  

 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Meeting date: 15 October 2024 

Report of: Claire Foale, Interim Director of City Development 

Portfolio of: Cllr Kent, Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Emergency 

 

Decision Report: York Green Streets - Progress and 
Next Steps. 

Subject of Report 
 
1. This report sets out progress towards finalising City of York 

Council’s (CYC) tree planting proposals for the 2024/25 tree 
planting season as part of the York Green Streets (YGS) initiative. 
The report asks the Executive Member to consider the risks and 
opportunities associated with urban tree planting, particularly in 
relation to sites within a highway setting.  

 
2. The report also seeks Executive Member approval to engage the 

market to help identify likely costs of tree supply, installation, and 
aftercare and grant delegated authority to the Director of City 
Development in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Director of Governance to award delivery contracts subject to grant 
funding being secured. 

 
Benefits and Challenges 
 
3. Trees deliver multiple long-term benefits contributing to climate 

change mitigation, climate adaptation, nature recovery and health 
and wellbeing outcomes. Urban treescapes contribute to flood 
alleviation, urban cooling, improved air quality and reduced noise 
pollution. They can create green corridors for wildlife and support 
the shift to sustainable transport as well as attracting inward 
investment and raising property and asset values. 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 5



 

4. Urban street trees can attain significant asset value in relation to the 
costed eco-system service benefits they deliver. The Council is 
currently part of a Department of Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) pilot study looking at how eco-system services 
value can be monetised to create private sector investment 
opportunities that serve to bolster net zero carbon and nature 
recovery objectives.  

 
5. Trees also deliver significant social and cultural value, as recently 

explored by the University of York’s ‘Branching Out’ research 
project that gathered the experiences of residents across four cities 
of the UK, including York. The Council experienced significant 
community and resident interest in helping plant and care for trees 
as part of the York Community Woodland project and there is 
significant opportunity to build on and expand this interest going 
forward. 

 
6. In some instances, trees within highway verge can serve to prevent 

verge damage caused by cars parking on them. This could go some 
way to reducing future highway management and maintenance 
costs.  
 

7. Significant challenges stand in the way of increasing tree canopy 
cover in areas like York, where competition for urban space is high. 
Even when suitable sites free of constraints can be found, the 
challenge is then one of deliverability, such as securing resident 
support, accessing grants to fund delivery, and procuring 
contractors able to deliver within set timescales. 

 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 
8. The Council Plan 2023-2028 set a target to plant 4,000 new trees 

within York’s urban area as part of a wider aim to mitigate and adapt 
to the impacts of climate change, support nature recovery and 
improve health and wellbeing outcomes.  

 
9. In May 2021, the Council set a target to increase York’s tree canopy 

cover from a baseline of 10.8% in 2021 to 13% by 2050. This will 
contribute to the UK government's target to increase the amount of 
land covered by trees and woodlands in England from 14.5% to 
16.5% by 2050 as part of its Environmental Improvement Plan 
(EIP23). 
 

Page 48



 

10. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) Paragraph 136 
says ‘trees make an important contribution to the character and 
quality of urban environments and can also help mitigate and adapt 
to climate change. Planning policies and decisions should ensure 
that new streets are tree lined, that opportunities are taken to 
incorporate trees elsewhere in developments (such as parks and 
community orchards), that appropriate measures are in place to 
secure the long-term maintenance of newly planted trees, and that 
existing trees are retained wherever possible. Local planning 
authorities should work with highways officers and tree officers to 
ensure that the right trees are planted in the right places, and 
solutions are found that are compatible with highways standards 
and the needs of different users’. 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 

 
11. As present, Council tree planting is almost wholly reliant on 

external grant funding. Grants typically cover tree supply, tree 
planting, and up to three years aftercare. Grant limits apply, 
meaning sites costing above these limits are unlikely to be 
deliverable without match-funding.  

 
12. Subject to a grant award, contractors would be procured in line 

with the council’s contract procurement rules to deliver the feasible 
sites.  

 
13. Whilst the long-term asset value and eco-system service benefits 

of mature urban trees can be significant, this is offset somewhat by 
ongoing management and maintenance costs and liabilities. This 
is considered in more detail below. 

 
14. The YGS initiative is managed by the council’s YGS project team, 

which is fully funded by Forestry Commission grant until 31 March 
2025.  

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
15. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
i) Approve the categorisation of remaining planting opportunities 

into distinct planting specification types and a process of market 
engagement to assess implementation costs – accepting the 

Page 49



 

risks and opportunities associated with planting trees within 
York’s urban area, particularly on sites within a highway setting. 
 

Reason: To enable effective market engagement to establish accurate 
pricing of planting proposals, whilst understanding the risks 
and opportunities if tree planting within York’s urban area, 
especially highways settings. 

 
ii) Grant delegated authority to the Director of City Development in 

consultation with the Director of Finance and Director of 
Governance to award delivery contracts subject to grant 
funding bids being successful. 

 

Reason: So that contract procurement can proceed swiftly following 
confirmation of grant funding. 

 

Background 

 
16. In early 2022, the Council secured grant funding to support an 

opportunity mapping exercise aimed at identifying potential tree 
planting sites within York. Elected members, parish and town 
councils, local schools and internal council teams were invited to 
put forward site suggestions.  

 
17. Groundwork Yorkshire was appointed to evaluate suggested sites 

and assign a technical feasibility rating to each bas
[...]
ident consultation will be undertaken, where 

required, prior to sites being implemented and a requirement for 
community involvement in tree planting where is it viable and safe 
to do so will form part of contract delivery.  

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
30. The following options have been considered. 

 
Recommendation (i) - Approve the categorisation of remaining 
planting opportunities into distinct planting types (specification 
types) and the process of market engagement to assess 
implementation costs – accepting the risks and opportunities 
associated with planting trees within York’s urban area, particularly 
on sites within a highway setting, as set out in the report. 
 

a) Option 1. Approve: Categorising the remaining sites in this 
way will help mitigate the risks of deliverability and supplier 

Page 52



 

engagement by providing a clearer framework of 
specifications for suppliers to quote against. Whilst some 
sites within higher specification groups could prove to be 
undeliverable within existing grant limits, the information 
acquired through this process could be useful to inform 
future policy and practice, including ongoing discussions with 
funding partners.  
 
This option may require additional staff capacity/expertise to 
identify accurate specification groups.  

 
b) Option 2. Do not approve: This option could reduce the 

Council’s ability to establish accurate costs to inform grant 
funding applications, resulting in suppliers unable to deliver 
within the grant funding allocation.  

 
31. Recommendation (ii) - Grant delegated authority to the Director of 

City Development in consultation with the Director of Finance and 
Director of Governance to award delivery contracts subject to the 
grant funding bids being successful. 

 
a) Option 1. Approve: This option would enable officers to 

progress the identified planting opportunities within the 
deadline for delivery of 31 March 2025. It would enable the 
Council 
[...]
 to green spaces the more likely we are to use them 
so boosting physical activity levels, which has positive impacts on 
our weight, and our cardiovascular health. Being close to green 
wooded space can be seen as a health boosting, and a positive 
preventive tool in reducing ill health, so improving quality of life. 
Public Health fully support the creation of green spaces that are 
available to all.  

 

 Environment and Climate action – Tree planting aligns with the 
city’s climate change objectives, providing both carbon 
sequestration and adaptation benefits. Trees have the potential to 
provide urban cooling, shading and natural flood resilience while 
also enhancing biodiversity and connectivity to nature.  

 

 Affordability – The proposals in this report will create green 
corridors for wildlife and support the shift to sustainable affordable 
transport as well as attracting inward investment, raising property 
values and development of green skills and which will support 
improved life chances for residents. 
 

Page 54



 

 Equalities and Human Rights – The accessibility to and distance 
between trees will need to be considered as part of each 
development, to avoid creating barriers for disabled residents. 

 

 Data Protection and Privacy – As there is no personal data, 
special categories of personal data or criminal offence data being 
processed, there is no requirement to complete a data protection 
impact assessment (DPIA). This is evidenced by completion of 
DPIA screening questions logged under the IG reference AD-
09768. 
 

 Communications - Communications will be developed to support 
the YGS project, including media release to keep residents 
informed on the latest updates to the campaign through social 
media, as well as promoting the range of benefits that this will 
bring to the city. 

 

 Economy – No direct economy implications identified.  

 
Risks and Mitigations 

 
32. There is no one approach to tree planting. Some sites are m

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency 

Date 15 October 2024 

Present 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillor Kent (Executive Member) 
 
Matthew Pawson, Environmental Health, and 
Trading Standards Manager 
Claire Foale, Interim Director of City 
Development  
Paul McCabe, York Green Streets Project 
Manager 

  

 

5. Declarations of Interest (10:00 am)  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other 
registrable interests, she might have in respect of business on 
the agenda, if she had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
6. Minutes (10:00 am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 
July 2024 be approved and signed by the Executive 
Member as a correct record. 

 
7. Public Participation (10:01 am)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Waller spoke on agenda item 5, York Green Streets - 
Progress and Next Steps. He discussed suitable locations 
within his ward, and the Woodland Trust principles of the “right 
tree in the right place.” He noted that locations and species of 
trees should be determined following public consultation and he 
acknowledged that the trees planted should be able to reach 
mature growth without any intervention. 

 
 



8. Food Service Plan 2024-2025 (10:05 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that sought 
approval for the council’s Food Service Plan 2024-25 in 
compliance with the requirements of the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 

 
The Environmental Health and Trading Standards Manager 
provided an update noting that the council was required to 
produce an annual food service plan to satisfy the statutory 
requirements within the Food Law Code of Practice which was 
overseen by the Food Standards Agency (FSA). The plan 
demonstrated how the council would fulfil the duties placed 
upon it by the Food Law Code of Practice. 
 
In answer to questions raised by the Executive Member, it was 
confirmed that:  

 The backlog of Category D inspections, which had 
occurred due to the impact of the pandemic and the 
suspension of routine food inspections, had been cleared. 

 Officers had seen an increased turnover of business 
ownership in the food sector, and it was anticipated that 
this would continue in the year ahead and could place a 
strain on the team’s resources due to the requirement to 
undertake inspections of these new premises upon 
opening. 

 The council also offered support and assistance to 
businesses operating or intending to operate in the City of 
York area. 

 The council’s animal feed inspections were contracted to 
North Yorkshire Council and within that contract the 
supplier was asked to demonstrate the ways in which 
they could contribute towards the council’s commitment to 
becoming carbon neutral and help tackle wider concerns 
around modern slavery and organised crime. 

 
The Executive Member thanked the officer for his update and 
expressed gratitude to his team for ensuring food safety 
standards were prominent within the food establishments in 
York, and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the Food Service Plan 2024-25 be approved.  
 



Reason: To provide assurance that the council had a plan to 
fulfil its obligations under the Food Law Code of 
Practice. 

 
9. York Green Streets - Progress and Next Steps (10:10 am)  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that set out 
progress towards finalising City of York Council’s (CYC) tree 
planting proposals for the 2024/25 tree planting season as part 
of the York Green Streets (YGS) initiative. The report also 
asked the Executive Member to consider the risks and 
opportunities associated with urban tree planting, particularly in 
relation to sites within a highway setting. 
 
The report sought Executive Member approval to engage the 
market to help identify likely costs of tree supply, installation, 
and aftercare and grant delegated authority to the Director of 
City Development in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and Director of Governance to award delivery contracts subject 
to grant funding being secured. 
 
The Interim Director of City Development and the York Green 
Streets Project Manager highlighted that the Council Plan 2023-
2028 set a target to plant 4,000 new trees within York’s urban 
area as part of a wider aim to mitigate and adapt to the impacts 
of climate change, support nature recovery and improve health 
and wellbeing outcomes. They also confirmed that the focus 
was to ensure the right tree species would be planted in the 
right location and officers had consulted with landscape 
consultants to assess the sites suggested. Sixty-four feasible 
planting sites had been identified and the architects also 
suggested appropriate tree species for each location based on 
the principle right tree right place.  
 
The Executive Member noted the risks and opportunities and 
officers confirmed that they had undertaken a detailed 
consultation process with various teams across the council and 
with external partners across the region. It was also noted that 
more localised resident consultation would be undertaken 
where required. 
 
Officers were thanked for their instrumental work in progressing 
this forward to deliver within the tight tree planting timetable. 
The Executive Member also reiterated how tree planting aligned 
with the city’s climate change objectives and how trees had the 



potential to provide urban cooling, shading and natural flood 
resilience whilst also enhancing biodiversity and connectivity to 
nature. 
 
The Executive Member also recognised how positive 
engagement from residents would support officers to proceed 
swiftly, and it was: 

 
Resolved:  

 
i)  That the categorisation of remaining planting 

opportunities into distinct planting specification types 
and a process of market engagement to assess 
implementation costs – accepting the risks and 
opportunities associated with planting trees within 
York’s urban area, particularly on sites within a 
highway setting, be approved. 

 
Reason: To enable effective market engagement to establish 

accurate pricing of planting proposals, whilst 
understanding the risks and opportunities if tree 
planting within York’s urban area, especially highways 
settings. 

 
ii)  That delegated authority be granted to the Director of 

City Development in consultation with the Director of 
Finance and Director of Governance to award delivery 
contracts subject to grant funding bids being 
successful. 

 
Reason: So that contract procurement can proceed swiftly 

following confirmation of grant funding. 
 
 

 

Cllr Kent, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.26 am]. 


